
2022 2023 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045

Actuals Adopted Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj Proj

Economic Growth Assumptions
R1 Occupancy Tax 85.18% 5.00% 26.75% 4.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
R2 Prepared Food and Beverage Tax 29.85% 5.00% 14.73% 5.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

R3 Occupancy Taxes 29,101         29,068        36,885     38,361   39,511   40,697    41,918    43,175    44,470   45,805    47,179   48,594   50,052   51,303   52,586   53,900   55,248   56,629   57,762   58,917   60,095   61,297   62,523   63,774   65,049   
R4 Food and Beverage Taxes 37,950         37,485        43,541     45,718   47,547   49,449    51,427    53,484    55,623   57,848    60,162   62,568   65,071   67,348   69,706   72,145   74,670   77,284   79,989   82,389   84,860   87,406   90,028   92,729   95,511   
R5 Subtotal: Total Taxed Collected 66,833         66,553        80,426     84,079   87,058   90,145    93,344    96,659    100,093 103,652  107,341 111,162 115,123 118,652 122,291 126,046 129,918 133,913 137,751 141,306 144,956 148,703 152,551 156,503 160,560 

Total Sources 66,833         66,553        80,426     84,079   87,058   90,145    93,344    96,659    100,093 103,652  107,341 111,162 115,123 118,652 122,291 126,046 129,918 133,913 137,751 141,306 144,956 148,703 152,551 156,503 160,560 

Section 1 - Administration , Holdbacks, and Debt Service
Administration and Collection

1a Occupancy Taxes Administration and Collection 650              650             650          650        650        650         650         650         650        650         650        650        650        650        650        650        650        650        650        650        649        648        647        646        645        
1b Food and Beverage Taxes Administration and Collection 750              750             750          750        750        750         750         750         750        750         750        750        750        750        750        750        750        750        750        750        749        748        747        746        745        

Subtotal: Administration and Collection 1,400           1,400          1,400       1,400     1,400     1,400      1,400      1,400      1,400     1,400      1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,400     1,398     1,396     1,394     1,392     1,390     
1c City of Raleigh Holdback 680              680             680          680        680        680         680         680         680        680         680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        680        
1d Greater Raleigh Convention & Visitors Bureau 7,360           7,352          9,306       9,675     9,963     10,259    10,564    10,879    11,202   11,536    11,879   12,233   12,598   12,911   13,231   13,560   13,897   14,242   14,525   14,814   15,109   15,410   15,716   16,029   16,348   
1e Town of Cary Hold Harmless 1,423           1,421          1,812       1,886     1,943     2,002      2,063      2,126      2,191     2,258      2,326     2,397     2,470     2,533     2,597     2,663     2,730     2,799     2,856     2,913     2,972     3,032     3,094     3,156     3,220     
1f Centennial Authority 3,981           3,947          4,754       4,978     5,163     5,354      5,552      5,758      5,971     6,192      6,421     6,659     6,906     7,127     7,354     7,590     7,832     8,083     8,328     8,552     8,783     9,021     9,264     9,515     9,772     
1i City of Raleigh 1,000           1,000          1,000       1,000     1,000     1,000      1,000      1,000      1,000     1,000      1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     
1j Wake County 1,000           1,000          1,000       1,000     1,000     1,000      1,000      1,000      1,000     1,000      1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     1,000     
1k PNC Cap, Operating, Debt Service 9,000           9,000          9,000       9,000     9,000     9,000      9,000      9,000      9,000     
1l Indoor Sports Facility 2,360           2,360          2,360       2,360      2,360      2,360     2,360      2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     2,360     
1la Additional funding for Indoor Sports Facility (Total $5.35M for 25 years) ~ $75M 630         2,990      2,990      2,990     2,990      2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     2,990     
1m PNC Enhancement Funds (For 25 years ~$300M) 917        3,250      8,933      13,600    21,300   21,300    21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   21,300   

Subtotal: Holdbacks and Debt Service 26,804         26,759        29,911     28,219   29,665   33,175    44,143    49,393    57,694   49,316    49,957   50,620   51,304   51,900   52,512   53,142   53,789   54,454   55,039   55,610   56,194   56,793   57,404   58,030   58,671   

Subtotal: Admin, Holdbacks, and Debt Service 28,204         28,159        31,311     29,619   31,065   34,575    45,543    50,793    59,094   50,716    51,357   52,020   52,704   53,300   53,912   54,542   55,189   55,854   56,439   57,010   57,592   58,189   58,798   59,422   60,061   

Section 2 - 85% Projects: Raleigh Convention Center Complex
2a Amount for Distribution (Tax Subtotal - Section 1) 38,848         38,394        49,115     54,460   55,993   55,570    47,802    45,866    40,999   52,937    55,983   59,143   62,419   65,352   68,379   71,504   74,729   78,059   81,312   84,296   87,363   90,515   93,753   97,080   100,499 
2b Percent Allocated to Raleigh Convention Center 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85%

Gross Allocation 33,021         32,635        41,748     46,291   47,594   47,235    40,631    38,986    34,849   44,996    47,586   50,271   53,056   55,549   58,122   60,778   63,520   66,350   69,115   71,651   74,259   76,937   79,690   82,518   85,424   
Subtotal: Payments to Raleigh Convention Center 33,021         32,635        41,748     46,291   47,594   47,235    40,631    38,986    34,849   44,996    47,586   50,271   53,056   55,549   58,122   60,778   63,520   66,350   69,115   71,651   74,259   76,937   79,690   82,518   85,424   

Section 3 - 15% Projects:  Other Joint Projects and Agreements 
3a Cary Sports Facilities 3,000           3,000          3,000       4,000     3,000     3,000      3,000      3,000      3,000     3,000      3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     3,000     
3b Competitive Projects - Small 2,000           2,000          2,000       2,000     2,000     2,000      2,000      2,000      2,000     2,000      2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     2,000     
3c Additional funds for competitive projects 5,000     4,250     3,500      2,750      
3d Contribution to Section 2 2,000      1,500     

Subtotal: 15% Projects / Other Agreements 5,000           5,000          5,000       11,000   9,250     8,500      7,750      7,000      6,500     5,000      5,000     5,000     5,000     5,000     5,000     5,001     5,002     5,003     5,004     5,005     5,006     5,007     5,008     5,009     5,010     

Total Uses 66,224         65,794        78,059     86,910   87,909   90,310    93,924    96,779    100,444 100,712  103,943 107,291 110,760 113,849 117,035 120,321 123,711 127,207 130,558 133,666 136,857 140,133 143,496 146,950 150,495 
Total Uses Over (or Under) Total Sources 608              759             2,367       (2,831)    (851)       (164)        (580)        (120)        (350)       2,941      3,397     3,871     4,363     4,803     5,257     5,725     6,207     6,706     7,193     7,639     8,098     8,570     9,055     9,553     10,065   

Section 4: Fund Balance
Beginning Fund Balance 5,865           5,939          6,473       8,840     6,009     5,158      4,994      4,414      4,294     3,944      6,884     10,282   14,153   18,516   23,319   28,576   34,300   40,507   47,213   54,406   62,045   70,144   78,714   87,769   97,322   
Available in Uncomitted Funds 608              759             2,367       -             -             -              -              -              -             2,941      3,397     3,871     4,363     4,803     5,257     5,725     6,207     6,706     7,193     7,639     8,098     8,570     9,055     9,553     10,065   
Use of Uncommitted Funds -                   -                  -               (2,831)    (851)       (164)        (580)        (120)        (350)       -              -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             

Ending Fund Balance 6,473           6,699          8,840       6,009     5,158     4,994      4,414      4,294      3,944     6,884      10,282   14,153   18,516   23,319   28,576   34,300   40,507   47,213   54,406   62,045   70,144   78,714   87,769   97,322   107,387 

Minimum Fund Balance Guideline 2,500           2,500          2,500       5,500     4,625     4,250      3,875      3,500      3,250     2,500      2,500     2,500     2,500     2,500     2,500     2,501     2,501     2,502     2,502     2,503     2,503     2,504     2,504     2,505     2,505     
Fund Balance Over (or Under) Minimum Guideline 3,973           4,199          6,340       509        533        744         539         794         694        4,384      7,782     11,653   16,016   20,819   26,076   31,800   38,006   44,712   51,904   59,543   67,641   76,211   85,265   94,818   104,882 

Cash Flow Model (Detailed)
Page 1 of 2



Fiscal Year

85% of 
Uncommitted 
Funds/Annual 

Revenues

Variable  Rate 
Debt Service

Fixed Rate Debt 
Service

Current Debt 
Service Raleigh 

Convention 
Center (RCC)

Music Venue 
Debt Service

Convention 
Center 

Expansion Debt 
Service

Downtown 
Hotel/ Parking 
Infrastructure 
Debt Service

Total Debt Service
Net Annual 

Revenues after 
Debt Service

RCC Operating 
Subsidy

Business 
Development 

Fund

RCC
Capital 

Maintenance 
Plan

PAC
Capital 

Maintenance 
Plan

Contribution 
from Section 3 

Interest 
Income @ 3% / 
Lowered to 1% 
FY35 adds to 

FB

Revenues 
Over (Under) 
Expenditures

Ending Fund 
Balance

Minimum Fund 
Balance - 1x 
Debt Service 

Fund Balance 
Over (Under) 

Minimum

A B C D C D E F G I H I J K M N O P Q R

6/30/2022 33,021               359               16,364            16,723            16,723               16,298              3,928              600               2,500             750              (2,110)          6,410          48,074          16,723          31,351          
6/30/2023 41,748               1,874            16,601            18,475            18,475               23,272              4,124              600               3,000             1,000           1,442           15,990        64,065          18,475          45,589          
6/30/2024 46,291               1,887            16,588            18,475            18,475               27,816              4,330              600               3,200             1,000           1,922           20,608        84,672          18,475          66,197          
6/30/2025 47,594               1,867            16,604            18,471            298               6,020            24,789               22,806              4,547              600               3,200             1,000           2,540           15,999        100,672        24,789          75,883          
6/30/2026 47,235               1,870            16,605            18,475            1,056            1,146              6,020            26,697               20,538              4,774              300               3,200             1,000           3,020           14,284        114,956        26,697          88,259          
6/30/2027 40,631               1,874            16,599            18,473            2,610            4,063              6,020            31,166               9,465                5,013              200               3,200             1,000           3,449           3,501          118,457        31,166          87,291          
6/30/2028 38,986               1,878            16,595            18,473            2,610            10,238            6,020            37,341               1,645                5,263              3,200             1,000           2,000           3,554           (2,264)         116,193        37,341          78,852          
6/30/2029 34,849               1,871            16,604            18,475            2,610            15,605            6,020            42,710               (7,861)               5,527              3,200             1,000           1,500           3,486           (12,602)       103,591        42,710          60,881          
6/30/2030 44,996               1,884            16,594            18,478            2,610            23,090            6,020            50,198               (5,201)               5,803              3,200             1,000           3,108           (12,097)       91,495          50,198          41,297          
6/30/2031 47,586               14,970          5,906              20,875            2,610            23,090            6,020            52,595               (5,010)               6,093              3,200             1,000           2,745           (12,558)       78,937          52,595          26,342          
6/30/2032 50,271               14,952          5,908              20,860            2,610            23,090            6,020            52,580               (2,309)               6,398              3,200             1,000           2,368           (10,538)       68,399          52,580          15,819          
6/30/2033 53,056               14,939          5,906              20,846            2,610            23,090            6,020            52,566               491                   6,718              3,200             1,000           2,052           (8,375)         60,024          52,566          7,458            
6/30/2034 55,549               14,919          5,905              20,824            2,610            23,090            6,020            52,544               3,005                7,053              3,200             1,000           1,801           (6,448)         53,576          52,544          1,031            
6/30/2035 58,122               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               26,402              7,406              3,200             1,000           536              15,332        68,907          31,720          37,187          
6/30/2036 60,778               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               29,058              7,776              3,200             1,000           689              17,771        86,678          31,720          54,958          
6/30/2037 63,520               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               31,800              8,165              3,200             1,000           867              20,302        106,980        31,720          75,260          
6/30/2038 66,350               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               34,630              8,573              3,200             1,000           1,070           22,927        129,907        31,720          98,187          
6/30/2039 69,115               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               37,395              9,002              3,200             1,000           1,299           25,492        155,399        31,720          123,679        
6/30/2040 71,651               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               39,931              9,452              3,200             1,000           1,554           27,833        183,232        31,720          151,512        
6/30/2041 74,259               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               42,539              9,925              3,200             1,000           1,832           30,246        213,478        31,720          181,758        
6/30/2042 76,937               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               45,217              10,421            3,200             1,000           2,135           32,731        246,209        31,720          214,489        
6/30/2043 79,690               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               47,970              10,942            3,200             1,000           2,462           35,290        281,499        31,720          249,779        
6/30/2044 82,518               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            6,020            31,720               50,798              11,489            3,200             1,000           2,815           37,924        319,423        31,720          287,703        
6/30/2045 85,424               -                -                  -                  2,610            23,090            25,700               59,724              12,064            3,200             1,000           3,194           46,655        366,078        25,700          340,378        

Total 262,207,415        10,716,123     135,350,724     17,833,562       50,944            400,492            120,400          146,638,683        116,717,675       37,814,612       5,620,100       15,037,334      1,525,250      3,500             9,565,834      

Interlocal Agreement (ILA) 22

City of Raleigh, North Carolina
 Convention Center Complex Financing Plan

Projected Financing Plan 
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